



**POLICE & CRIME  
COMMISSIONER  
for Leicestershire**

Your voice in Leicester,  
Leicestershire & Rutland

Our ref: 1782/20

Date: 25<sup>th</sup> March 2021

Dear

**Freedom of Information Act 2000**

I write further to your request for information received 24/02/2021.

I note you seek access to the following information:

*This FOI request is for information held by Leicestershire Police and Crime Commissioner, NOT Leicestershire Police, or any other organization. Please do not forward elsewhere.*

1. (a) *What is the purpose of PAVE (Pro-Active Vulnerability Engagement) team in Leicester?*

(b) *Does PAVE have value statements, constitution, aims, guidance or governance documents, memorandums of understandings, partnership agreements, or similar? If so which? Please provide copies.*

2. (a) *What role does Leicestershire Police and Crime Commissioner have with PAVE team?*

(b) *Which person first proposed the idea of a PAVE team to Leicestershire Police and Crime Commissioner?*

3. (a) *who does PAVE team comprise of?*

(b) *For each member of the PAVE team please provide:*

*(i) name, (ii) rank or grade, (iii) professional identification number, (iv) job title, (v) job description, (vi) qualification in mental health, (vii) employer, (viii) Data Controller.*

(c) *What other individuals are associated with, or supports, PAVE team?*

(d) *For each individual associated with, or supporting, PAVE team please provide:*

*(i) name, (ii) rank or grade, (iii) job title, (iv) job description in relation to PAVE, (v) qualification in mental health, (vi) criteria for involvement in PAVE team, (vii) employer.*

4. (a) *Who has overall responsibility for management of PAVE team?*

(b) *Who is this overall manager accountable to?*

**Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicestershire**

Police Headquarters, St John's, Enderby, Leicester LE19 2BX | Telephone 0116 229 8980

Email [police.commissioner@leicestershire.pnn.police.uk](mailto:police.commissioner@leicestershire.pnn.police.uk) | Web [www.leics.pcc.police.uk](http://www.leics.pcc.police.uk)



*(c) Please provide full details of the organizational and management structure of PAVE, including details of who is accountable to whom within the PAVE team, and external to the team. (A diagram showing line management relationships may assist).*

*5. (a) What role do healthcare practitioners have in PAVE team?*

*(b) Are PAVE team healthcare practitioners involved in all PAVE cases? If not, in what proportion of cases?*

*(c) Please list the health conditions PAVE team encountered in service users during the 4 calendar years period 2017 - 20 inclusive.*

*(d) For each healthcare practitioner in PAVE team, please provide:*

*(i) job title, (ii) job description, (iii) professional qualification, (iv) qualification in mental health, (v) professional governing organization (vi) clinical supervisor, (vii) employer, (viii) Data Controller.*

*(e) Which other healthcare professionals are associated with, or support, PAVE team?*

*(f) For each healthcare professional associated with or supporting PAVE team please provide:*

*(i) name, (ii) rank or grade, (iii) professional qualification (iv) qualification in mental health, (v) professional identification number, (vi) job title, (vii) job description in relation to PAVE, (viii) criteria for involvement in PAVE, (ix) employer, (x) Data Controller.*

*(g) Which person has overall clinical responsibility for health related decisions made by PAVE team?*

*6. (a) What are your policies on the sharing of information between healthcare practitioners, and police?*

*(b) What is the protocol used for the sharing of information between healthcare practitioners, and police?*

*(c) Are PAVE service users always asked to consent to the sharing of information between healthcare practitioners and police before any information exchange? Please give full details.*

*(d) Under what circumstances is information shared between healthcare practitioners, and police:*

*(i) without seeking PAVE service user consent first?*

*(ii) without obtaining PAVE service user consent first?*

*(iii) when a PAVE service user objects to information being shared?*

*7. (a) How are service users with mental health difficulties identified by PAVE team?*

*(b) How are service users with a diagnosed mental health condition dealt with by PAVE team?*



*(c) How are service users with suspected but undiagnosed mental health conditions dealt with by PAVE team?*

*(d) How are service users who do not engage with PAVE team dealt with?*

*(e) For an individual service user with diagnosed or suspected mental health difficulties:*

*(i) which member of PAVE team is responsible for ensuring he/she is treated in a way that ensures their wellbeing?*

*(ii) what protocols are used to ensure an individual service user's wellbeing?*

*(iii) which member of PAVE team is responsible for ensuring he/she is treated appropriately for their health condition?*

*(iv) what protocols are used to ensure each individual service user is treated appropriately for their health condition?*

*(v) which member of PAVE team is responsible for ensuring all crimes committed against a service user are fully investigated?*

*(vi) what protocols are used to ensure all crimes committed against each service user are fully investigated?*

*(f) Of the referrals accepted by PAVE in the calendar year 2019, at the time of referral in how many did the referrer:*

*(i) know the person had a diagnosed mental health condition,*

*(ii) suspect a mental health condition, and it was subsequently found that the person had been diagnosed with a mental health condition prior to the referral,*

*(iii) suspect a mental health condition, and it was subsequently found that the person had not been diagnosed with a mental health condition prior to the referral.*

*(g) Of those in 7. (f) (iii), how many were diagnosed with a mental health condition after referral?*

*8. (a) Who makes referrals to PAVE team?*

*(b) Under what circumstances are referrals made to PAVE team? Please give full details.*

*(c) What are the conditions for PAVE accepting a referral?*

*(d) Which person has the final responsibility for deciding whether a particular referral is accepted?*

*(e) How many referrals were accepted by PAVE team for each of the 4 calendar years 2017-20 inclusive?*

*9. (a) Over what total time period is PAVE involved with individual service users?*

*(b) Taking together all referrals accepted in 2017, please give (i) maximum, (ii) minimum, and (iii) average, total time period over which PAVE team was involved with individuals.*

*(c) How much direct contact does an individual service users have with PAVE team members?*



*(d) Taking together all referrals accepted in 2017, please give (i) maximum, (ii) minimum, and (iii) average, hours/minutes of direct contact.*

*(e) Does a member of PAVE team always meet in person on at least one occasion, with every person whose referral has been accepted?*

*(f) What input do individual service users have on the service PAVE team provides to them?*

*(g) What protocols do PAVE use to ensure that service users receive all the support they need?*

*(h) What protocols do PAVE use to ensure each individual service user's Human Rights are upheld?*

*10. For each of the 4 calendar years 2017-20 inclusive, please list:*

*(a) Each source of funding for PAVE, (b) the corresponding amount funded, (c) the corresponding purpose of the funding, and (d) duration of that funding.*

*11. (a) Please name, and describe, the criteria used to evaluate the effectiveness of PAVE team in Leicester?*

*(b) What is the value of each of these effectiveness criteria for the calendar year 2019?*

*(c) Which individual is responsible for determining whether PAVE team is value for money?*

*(d) What factors are taken into account in determining whether PAVE team is value for money?*

*(e) How often is the performance of PAVE team assessed? Please provide a copy of the most recent assessment.*

*(f) When will the performance of PAVE team next be assessed?*

*12. (a) After a referral is accepted by PAVE team, (i) is PAVE team always involved when that individual has contact with police? (ii) is a new referral made each time PAVE team are involved?*

*(b) Of the referrals accepted in 2019, how many of these individuals had been dealt with by PAVE team (i) on at least one previous occasion? (ii) on more than one previous occasion?*

*(c) What determines the time at which PAVE team stops dealing with a service user?*

*(d) What follow up is done on PAVE service users after they have left the service?*

*(e) Please provide details, and figures, of the outcomes for service users for each of the 4 calendar years 2017-20 inclusive, broken down by service user health condition, and including those with no diagnosed, and suspected, conditions.*

*(f) What input do service users, and individuals living with conditions dealt with by PAVE, have on the shaping of PAVE team services?*



Following receipt of your request, searches were conducted within the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicester and Leicestershire to locate information relevant to your request.

**Your request for information has now been considered and the information asked for is as follows: -**

**2. (a) What role does Leicestershire Police and Crime Commissioner have with PAVE team?**

PAVE was a project funded by the Police and Crime Commissioner through the Strategic Partnership Development Fund

Currently the Police and Crime Commissioner funds the Substance Misuse workers through a contract it holds with Turning Point

**(b) Which person first proposed the idea of a PAVE team to Leicestershire Police and Crime Commissioner?**

As stated above, PAVE was a project funded by the Police and Crime Commissioner through the Strategic Partnership Development Fund. There was a project board overseeing the implementation of the work and it was led internally by a seconded Police officer with a special interest in mental health.

**10. For each of the 4 calendar years 2017-20 inclusive, please list:**

**(a) Each source of funding for PAVE, (b) the corresponding amount funded, (c) the corresponding purpose of the funding, and (d) duration of that funding.**

LPT

	2017	2018	2019	2020
Amount funded	£68,249.41	£116,998.92	£96,411.46	£75,824
Purpose	LPT Mental health practitioners			
Duration	16-17	17-18	18-19	19-20

Turning Point

	2017	2018	2019	2020
Amount funded	£13,333.33	£40,000	£35,000	£30,000
Purpose	TP substance misuse workers			
Duration	16-17	17-18	18-19	19-20

The further information request would be held by Leicestershire Police and as such should be requested from them directly.



The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicestershire provides you the right to ask for a re-examination of your request under its review procedure. Letters should be addressed to Information Manager, Corporate Services Department at the above address. If you decide to request such a review and having followed the Force's full process you are still dissatisfied, then you have the right to direct your comments to the Information Commissioner who will give it consideration.

Yours sincerely

Information Management

The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner

In complying with our statutory duty under sections 1 and 11 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to release the enclosed information will not breach the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988. However, the rights of the copyright owner of the enclosed information will continue to be protected by law.

Applications for the copyright owner's written permission to reproduce any part of the attached information should be addressed to The Office of the OPCC, Leicestershire Police Headquarters, St. Johns, Enderby, Leicester LE19 2BX.